CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the cash and cash equivalents and total capitalization of RAI and its subsidiaries as of March 31, 2015, on:

 •  an actual basis;

 •  an as adjusted basis, giving effect to this offering (but not the application of the proceeds of this offering); and

•  a pro forma as adjusted basis, giving effect to the Lorillard transactions and the financing thereof, including the application of the proceeds of

424B5

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/83612/000119312515220258/d900478d424b5.htm[6/11/2015 12:57:24 PM]

this offering, and certain adjustments and/or reclassifications related thereto.

The pro forma as adjusted information does not give effect to the Lorillard Tobacco merger or the RAI exchange offers, which are not expected to

have any effect on the overall capitalization of RAI and its subsidiaries. This table should be read in conjunction with the information under “Use of

Proceeds” and “RAI Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements” and the consolidated financial statements of RAI and its

subsidiaries and the notes thereto incorporated by reference herein. All dollar amounts are in millions.

   As of March 31, 2015

   Actual
As

Adjusted

Pro  Forma
As

Adjusted

   (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,615   $ 10,522   $ 3,218

Debt:

Bridge credit facility   —   —   —

Revolving credit facility(1)   —   —   —

Notes, including current maturities:

Existing notes of RAI(2)   5,079   5,079   5,079

2018 notes offered hereby   —   1,250   1,250

2020 notes offered hereby   —   1,250   1,250

2022 notes offered hereby   —   999   999

2025 notes offered hereby   —   2,492   2,492

2035 notes offered hereby   —   747   747

2045 notes offered hereby   —   2,238   2,238

Lorillard Tobacco notes(3)   —   —   4,095

Total notes   5,079   14,055   18,150

Total debt   5,079   14,055   18,150

Shareholders’ equity:

Capital stock(4)   —   —   —

Paid-in capital   6,200   6,200   18,464

Accumulated deficit   (1,284)   (1,284)   (234)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (397)   (397)   (397)

Total shareholders’ equity   4,519   4,519   17,833

Total capitalization   $ 9,598   $ 18,574   $ 35,983

(1)  Subsequent to March 31, 2015, RAI borrowed $1.1 billion under the revolving credit facility to pay master settlement agreement settlement

expenses, which amount remains outstanding as of the date of this prospectus supplement.

S-43

Table of Contents

(2)  Actual amount reflects the $5.05 billion principal amount of RAI’s existing notes, net of unamortized discount of $14 million, and unamortized gain

on termination of hedge accounting of $43 million. RAI’s existing 1.05% Senior Notes due 2015, in the outstanding principal amount of $450

million, mature on October 30, 2015.

[…]

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/83612/000119312515220258/d900478d424b5.htm[6/11/2015 12:57:24 PM]

•  the separate historical consolidated financial statements of Lorillard as of and for the year ended December 31, 2014, included as Exhibit 99.1 to

RAI’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on June 9, 2015 and incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement;

•  the separate historical unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Lorillard as of and for the quarterly period ended

March 31, 2015, included as Exhibit 99.2 to RAI’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on June 9, 2015 and incorporated by

reference into this prospectus supplement; and

 •  the other information contained in or incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement.

S-52

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

GIVING EFFECT TO THE LORILLARD MERGER AND THE DIVESTITURE

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2015

(Dollars in Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

  RAI   Lorillard
Reclassifications

Note 3a

Merger-
Related Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Note 3   Notes

Pro Forma
for

Merger
Excluding
Divestiture

Divestiture
Note 4   Notes

Pro Forma
for Merger
Including

Divestiture
Net sales  $ 1,975   $ 1,668   $ (458)  $ —   $ 3,185   $ (498)  4a  $ 2,687
Net sales, related party   82   —   —   —   82   —   82

Net sales   2,057   1,668   (458)   —   3,267   (498)   2,769
Costs and expenses:
Cost of products sold   850   1,002   (458)   (7)  3b, 3m  1,387   (234)  4b   1,153
Selling, general and administrative expenses   511   179   (5)   (24)  3f, 3m   661   (77)  4c   584
Amortization expense   3   —   5   3   3d   11   (5)  4i   6

Operating income   693   487   —   28   1,208   (182)   1,026
Interest and debt expense   91   45   —   53   3g, 3h   189   —   189
Interest income   (1)   (1)   —   —   (2)   —   (2)
Other income, net   (17)   —   —   —   (17)   —   (17)

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes   620   443   —   (25)   1,038   (182)   856

Provision for income taxes   231   168   —   (10)  3i   389   (71)  4d   318

Net income  $ 389   $ 275   $ —   $ (15)   $ 649   $ (111)   $ 538

Earnings per share attributable to RAI
shareholders:

Basic  $ 0.73   $ 0.75   Note 5
Diluted  $ 0.73   $ 0.75   Note 5

Weighted average shares outstanding, in
thousands:

Basic   531,527   714,471   Note 5
Diluted   533,497   716,441   Note 5

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-53

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

GIVING EFFECT TO THE LORILLARD MERGER AND THE DIVESTITURE

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

(Dollars in Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

  RAI   Lorillard
Reclassifications

Note 3a

Merger-
Related Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Note 3   Notes

Pro Forma
for Merger
Excluding
Divestiture

Divestiture
Note 4   Notes

Pro Forma
for Merger
Including

Divestiture
Net sales  $ 8,160   $ 6,990   $ (1,938)  $ —   $ 13,212   $ (2,248)  4a  $ 10,964
Net sales, related party   311   —   —   —   311   —   311

Net sales   8,471   6,990   (1,938)   —   13,523   (2,248)   11,275
Costs and expenses:
Cost of products sold   4,058   4,252   (1,938)   (24)  3b, 3m  6,348   (1,092)  4b   5,256
Selling, general and administrative expenses   1,871   630   (23)   (70)  3f, 3m   2,408   (268)  4c   2,140
Amortization expense   11   —   23   12   3d   46   (23)  4i   23

Operating income   2,531   2,108   —   82   4,721   (865)   3,856
Interest and debt expense   286   179   —   298   3g, 3h   763   —   763
Interest income   (3)   (7)   —   —   (10)   —   (10)
Other income, net   (14)   —   —   —   (14)   —   (14)

Income from continuing operations before income

424B5

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/83612/000119312515220258/d900478d424b5.htm[6/11/2015 12:57:24 PM]

taxes   2,262   1,936   —   (216)   3,982   (865)   3,117
Provision for income taxes   817   749   —   (84)  3i   1,482   (337)  4d   1,145

Income from continuing operations   1,445   1,187   —   (132)   2,500   (528)   1,972
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax   25   —   —   —   25   —   25

Net income  $ 1,470   $ 1,187   $ —   $ (132)   $ 2,525   $ (528)   $ 1,997

Earnings per share attributable to RAI shareholders:
Basic  $ 2.76   $ 2.79   Note 5
Diluted  $ 2.75   $ 2.78   Note 5

Weighted average shares outstanding, in thousands:
Basic   533,160   716,104   Note 5
Diluted   534,970   717,914   Note 5

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-54

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

GIVING EFFECT TO THE LORILLARD MERGER AND THE DIVESTITURE

AS OF MARCH 31, 2015

(Dollars in Millions)

  RAI   Lorillard
Reclassifications

Note 3a

Merger-
Related Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Note 3   Notes

Pro Forma
for Merger
Excluding
Divestiture

Divestiture
Note 4   Notes

Pro Forma
for Merger
Including

Divestiture
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,615  $ 1,920  $ —   $ (4,717) 3n  $ (1,182)  $ 4,400  4e  $ 3,218
Short-term Investments   —   329   —   —   329   —   329
Accounts receivable   118   25   —   —   143   (14)  4g   129
Accounts receivable, related party   56   —   —   —   56   —   56
Other receivables   12   29   —   —   41   —   41
Inventories   1,268   455   —   287  3b   2,010   (231)  4f   1,779
Deferred income taxes,  net   704   517   —   (112) 3i   1,109   (5)  4d   1,104
Prepaid expenses and other   216   33   —   823  3d, 3h   1,072   (857)  4g   215

Total current assets   3,989   3,308   —   (3,719)   3,578   3,293   6,871

Property, plant and equipment, net   1,202   298   —   —   3c   1,500   (199)  4h   1,301
Trademarks and other intangible assets   2,418   58   —   3,092  3d   5,568   (356)  4i   5,212
Goodwill   8,015   98   —   25,474  3e   33,587   (1,850)  4j   31,737
Long-term investments   —   154   —   —   154   —   154
Deferred income taxes,  net   —   140   (140)   —   —   —   —
Other assets and deferred charges   226   98   —   39  3g, 3h   363   —   363

 $15,850  $ 4,154  $ (140)  $ 24,886   $ 44,750  $ 888   $ 45,638

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 126  $ 36  $ —   $ —   $ 162  $ (10)  4l  $ 152
Tobacco settlement accruals   2,216   1,525   —   —   3,741   —   3,741
Due to related party   1   —   —   —   1   —   1
Deferred revenue, related party   23   —   —   —   23   —   23
Current maturities of long-term debt   450   —   —   —   450   —   450
Other current liabilities   1,409   612   —   101  3f   2,122   (21)  4l   2,101

Total current liabilities   4,225   2,173   —   101   6,499   (31)   6,468
Long-term debt   4,629   3,567   —   9,504  3g, 3h   17,700   —   17,700
Deferred income taxes,  net   397   —   (140)   992  3i   1,249   (85)  4d   1,164
Long-term retirement benefits   1,973   472   —   —   2,445   (139)  4k   2,306
Other noncurrent liabilities   107   76   —   —   183   (16)  4l   167

Shareholders’ equity (deficit)   4,519   (2,134)  —   14,289
3f, 3h,
3j, 3k, 3l  16,674   1,159  4m   17,833

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $15,850  $ 4,154  $ (140)  $ 24,886   $ 44,750  $ 888   $ 45,638

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-55

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1—Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma financial information is intended to reflect the impact of the Lorillard merger on RAI’s consolidated

financial statements and presents the pro forma consolidated financial position and results of operations of RAI after giving effect to the Lorillard merger

and the divestiture. The accompanying unaudited pro forma financial information for the Lorillard merger is based on the historical financial statements of